

No. 08-651

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOSE PADILLA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Kentucky

---

**BRIEF FOR LEGAL ETHICS, CRIMINAL  
PROCEDURE, AND CRIMINAL LAW  
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA

*Counsel of Record*

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

RICHARD A. BIERSCHBACH

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

200 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10166

(212) 351-4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Exclusion Of All Attorney Advice Relating To Collateral Consequences From Sixth Amendment Scrutiny Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Sixth Amendment Decisions.....	5
A. Claims Related To Collateral Consequences Of Guilty Pleas Are Not Outside The Sixth Amendment’s Effective Assistance Guarantee.....	5
B. Categorical Rules Of Attorney Performance Are Inconsistent With <i>Strickland</i> And Its Progeny, And With The Role Of Counsel In Our Legal System .....	8
C. The Collateral Consequences Doctrine Is Inconsistent With Counsel’s Sixth Amendment Responsibilities In Ensuring A Voluntary And Intelligent Guilty Plea .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. Application Of <i>Strickland's</i> Context- Dependent Test To Collateral Consequences Advice Will Not Prove Burdensome Or Unworkable .....	27
A. Application Of <i>Strickland's</i> Context-Dependent Test To Collateral Consequences Advice Will Not Create Undue Burdens For The Courts .....	28
B. Compliance With <i>Strickland's</i> Rule Of Reasonableness On Collateral Consequences Advice Will Not Unduly Burden Criminal Defense Lawyers .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	25, 26
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. ____ (2009) .....	17, 27
<i>Booker v. Commonwealth</i> , 2008 WL 926246 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 8, 2008) .....	13
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bustos v. White</i> , 521 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Colson v. Smith</i> , 438 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1971).....	23, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuartado</i> , 170 S.W.3d 384 (Ky. 2005) .....	2, 6
<i>Commonwealth v. Padilla</i> , 253 S.W.3d 482 (Ky. 2008) .....	2, 5, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Stanton</i> , 317 N.E.2d 487 (Mass. App. Ct. 1974).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	11
<i>Cottle v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1999) .....	12
<i>Downs-Morgan v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1985).....	19, 31
<i>Ex parte Morrow</i> , 952 S.W.2d 530 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	30
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	12
<i>Garmon v. Lockhart</i> , 938 F.2d 120 (8th Cir 1991) .....	32
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	26
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 875 S.W.2d 662 (Tenn. 1994) .....	12
<i>Hawkman v. Parratt</i> , 661 F.2d 1161 (8th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Healey v. United States</i> , 553 F.2d 1052 (7th Cir. 1977).....	24
<i>Herring v. Estelle</i> , 491 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hornak v. Warden</i> , 488 A.2d 850 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1985).....	32
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stenson</i> , 16 P.3d 1 (Wash. 2001).....	13
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	25, 26
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. ____ (2009) .....	7
<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927).....	18
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lagasse v. State</i> , 1993 Me. Super. LEXIS 236 (Me. Sup. Ct. Sept. 23, 1993).....	12
<i>Lehmann v. United States ex rel. Carson</i> , 353 U.S. 685 (1957).....	11
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>MacDonald v. State</i> , 778 A.2d 1064 (Del. 2001) .....	12
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	18
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Michel v. United States</i> , 507 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	20, 23
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	27
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	11
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 95 F.3d 1214 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Ostrander v. Green</i> , 46 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Parker v. North Carolina</i> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970).....	19, 20
<i>People v. Barocio</i> , 264 Cal. Rptr. 573 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989) .....	12
<i>People v. Manning</i> , 883 N.E.2d 492 (Ill. 2008).....	12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Pope</i> , 590 P.2d 859 (Cal. 1979).....	23
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 2006 WL 3891499 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 14, 2006).....	12
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	21
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rubio v. State</i> , 194 P.3d 1224 (Nev. 2008).....	12, 15
<i>Rumpel v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 399 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002).....	6, 17
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 8
<i>Sial v. State</i> , 862 N.E.2d 702 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) .....	29
<i>State v. Bean</i> , 762 A.2d 1259 (Vt. 2000) .....	12
<i>State v. Donald</i> , 10 P.3d 1193 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000).....	12
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 190 N.W.2d 123 (Minn. 1971) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Paradez</i> , 101 P.3d 799 (N.M. 2004) .....	3, 12
<i>State v. Rojas-Martinez</i> , 125 P.3d 930 (Utah 2005).....	31
<i>State v. Sharkey</i> , 927 A.2d 519 (N.H. 2007) .....	32
<i>State v. Yanez</i> , 782 N.E.2d 146 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002).....	12
<i>Strader v. Garrison</i> , 611 F.2d 61 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	15, 23, 32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tafoya v. State</i> , 500 P.2d 247 (Alaska 1972).....	23
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003).....	30
<i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , 432 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 239 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Couto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	15, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 202 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. Matar</i> , 209 F. App'x 553 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>United States v. Mora-Gomez</i> , 875 F. Supp. 1208 (E.D. Va. 1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Parrino</i> , 212 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1954) .....	15
<i>United States v. Romero-Vilca</i> , 850 F.2d 177 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 66 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	7, 21
<i>Vizcarra-Delgadillo v. United States</i> , 395 F.2d 70 (9th Cir. 1968) .....	23
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948) .....	26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	3, 7, 8, 22
<i>Williams v. Kaiser</i> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wofford v. Wainwright</i> , 748 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1984).....	24
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	7
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	
	16
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	
	16
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 6565(c)(1) (2009) .....	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b).....	19
Alaska R. Crim. P. 11(c)(3)(C).....	14
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b)(3) .....	14
Ky. R. Crim. P. 8.08.....	20
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
8A James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (Cipes ed. 1969) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
ABA Canons of Prof'l Ethics (1908).....	10
ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.1 .....	11
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pleas of Guilty, Standard 14-3.2 (3d ed. 1999).....	12, 22, 25, 33
Allen C. Ladd, <i>Protecting Your Non- Citizen Client From Immigration Consequences of Criminal Activity</i> , S.C. Law., May 2004.....	14
<i>Assigned Counsel Manual: Policies and Procedures</i> , ch. IV, Guidelines Governing Representation of Indigents in Criminal Cases (Mass. Comm. for Public Counsel Servs. 2009).....	13
Brian Bates, <i>Good Ideas Gone Bad: Plea Bargains and Resident Aliens</i> , 66 Tex. B.J. 878 (Nov. 2003) .....	13
Carol Rice Andrews et al., <i>Gilded Age Legal Ethics: Essays on Thomas Goode Jones' 1887 Code and the Regulation of the Profession</i> (2003).....	10
Code of Ethics (Ala. State Bar Ass'n 1887) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Comm. on Criminal Justice Operations, <i>The Immigration Consequences of            Deferred Adjudication Programs in New            York City</i> , 62 Rec. 312 (2007) .....	13
David C. Koelsch, <i>Proceed with Caution:            Immigration Consequences of Criminal            Convictions</i> , 87 Mich. B.J. 44 (2008).....	13
Eric Pinkard, <i>Representing the Foreign            National in Criminal Court:            Deportation Consequences of a Criminal            Conviction and Overcoming Problems of            Communication</i> , 73 Fla. B.J. 16 (1999) .....	13
Fernando A. Nunez, <i>Collateral            Consequences of Criminal Convictions            to Noncitizens</i> , 41 Md. B.J. 40 (2008).....	13
Gabriel J. Chin & Richard W. Holmes, Jr., <i>Effective Assistance of Counsel and            the Consequences of Guilty Pleas</i> , 87 Cornell L. Rev. 697 (2002) .....	9, 28, 33
Indigent Defense Task Force Report: <i>Principles and Standards for Counsel in            Criminal, Delinquency, Dependency,            and Civil Commitment Cases            (Or. State Bar 2007)</i> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Margaret Colgate Love, <i>Relief from the Collateral Consequences of a Criminal Conviction: A State-by-State Resource Guide</i> (2006).....	33
Maria Baldini-Poterman & Mary M. O’Leary, <i>Five Things Every Lawyer Should Know About Immigration Law</i> , Chi. Bar Ass’n Record, Nov. 2003 .....	14
Michael G. Balocca, <i>Bar Actions: Discipline</i> , Or. St. B. Bull., Apr. 2007 .....	14
Michael Pinard, <i>An Integrated Perspective on the Collateral Consequences of Criminal Convictions</i> , 86 B.U. L. Rev. 623 (2006).....	28
N.Y. State Bar Ass’n, <i>Report and Recommendations of the Special Committee on Collateral Consequences of Criminal Proceedings</i> (2006).....	27
Nat’l Lawyers Guild, <i>Immigration Law and Crimes</i> (2008).....	13
Norton Tooby, <i>Criminal Defense of Immigrants</i> (3d ed. 2003) .....	13
Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation (Nat’l Legal Aid and Defender Ass’n 1997).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation (N.M. Pub. Defender Dep’t 1998) .....	13
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 16 (2000).....	21
Rob A. Justman, Comment, <i>The Effects of AEDPA and IIRIRA on Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims for Failure to Advise Alien Defendants of Deportation Consequences of Pleading Guilty to an “Aggravated Felony,”</i> 2004 Utah L. Rev. 701 (2004).....	16, 17
Sarah Keefe Molina, Comment, <i>Rejecting the Collateral Consequences Doctrine,</i> 51 St. Louis U. L.J. 267 (2006).....	9
Scott E. Bratton & Elizabeth Kelley, <i>Representing a Noncitizen in a Criminal Case,</i> Champion, Jan./Feb. 2007 .....	13
Steve Brazelton, <i>Immigration Pitfalls of the Plea Bargain: Criminal Attorneys Beware,</i> Nev. Law., Nov. 1999.....	14
Thomson Reuters/West, 2 <i>Crim. Prac. Manual</i> (2009).....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Justice Statistics, 2005</i> (2008) .....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Review: Challenging State Court Criminal Convictions</i> (1995) .....	29
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Federal Statutes Imposing Collateral Consequences Upon Conviction</i> (2000) .....	33
Victor E. Flango, <i>Habeas Corpus in State and Federal Courts</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for State Courts 1994) .....	28, 29
